## 503014191 10/10/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3060791

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
JOSEPH ASCHENBREN	INER		09/05/2014				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	SUPERIOR DRILLING PRODUCTS, INC.						
Street Address:	1583 S <sup>-</sup>	1700 E					
City:	VERNAL	L					
State/Country:	UTAH						
Postal Code:	84078						
	•						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		7				
Property Type			Number				
Application Number:	1	4339958	9958				
CORRESPONDENCE D		999)570 7291					
Fax Number:	(8	888)570-7381 the e-mail address first: if that is un	successful it will be sent				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(i e sent to	888)570-7381 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	( e sent to provided;	the e-mail address first; if that is un					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	( e sent to provided; 2	the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	() e sent to provided; 2 n F	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel</i> 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	() e sent to provided; 2 n F 1	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel</i> 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	() provided; 2 n F 1 S	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel</i> 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	() provided; 2 n F 1 S	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel</i> 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(i provided; 2 n F 1 S V	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel</i> 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	(i provided; 2 n F 1 S V	the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	(i provided; 2 n F 1 S V	the e-mail address first; if that is un r if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 3028.006.US	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(i provided; 2 n F 1 S V	the e-mail address first; if that is un r if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 3028.006.US MATTHEW SMITH	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(i provided; 2 n F 1 S V	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 3028.006.US MATTHEW SMITH /Matthew Smith/	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	(i e sent to provided; 2 n F 1 S V JMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un c if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175 NASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 3028.006.US MATTHEW SMITH /Matthew Smith/ 10/10/2014	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=006_Assign_Signed	(i e sent to provided; 2 n F 1 S V JMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un c if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 3028.006.US MATTHEW SMITH /Matthew Smith/ 10/10/2014	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(i provided; 2 n F 1 S V JMBER: JMBER: ed_Asch#	the e-mail address first; if that is un c if that is unsuccessful, it will be sel 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 3028.006.US MATTHEW SMITH /Matthew Smith/ 10/10/2014	nt via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=006_Assign_Signed source=006_Assign_Signed	(i e sent to provided; 2 n F 1 S V JMBER: V JMBER: ed_Asch# ed_Asch#	the e-mail address first; if that is un c if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 202-570-7377 nail@remenicklaw.com REMENICK PLLC 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET SUITE 175 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 3028.006.US MATTHEW SMITH /Matthew Smith/ 10/10/2014	nt via US Mail.				

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gilbert T. Meier, residing at 2221 N 3250 W, Vernal, UT 84078, Joseph Aschenbrenner, residing at 1416 Surrey Court, Blackfoot, ID 83221, Joshua J. Smith, residing at 430 S 350 W, Vernal, UT 84078, James D. Osterloh, residing at 5429 Fern Loop, and Cameron Dick, residing at 403 Grey Fox Lane, Vernal, UT 84078 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNORS"); have created certain new and useful improvements entitled:

#### FLUID PULSE VALVE

described in U.S. Application No. 14/339958, filed July 24, 2014, and any and all international, regional and national stage applications corresponding thereto (hereinafter collectively the "Improvements").

AND, WHEREAS, Superior Drilling Products, Inc., a company having a place of business located at 1583 S 1700 E, Vernal UT 84078 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all rights to the Improvements including all patents and patent applications thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of ten U.S. dollars (US\$10,00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said Improvements including said United States patent application(s), any other United States patent application(s), including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States patent applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said Improvements, in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said Improvements or any part(s) thereof, and in and to any right to claim priority to any of the aforesaid patents and/or patent applications;

AND ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and requests its agents, Remenick PLLC, whose address is 1025 Thomas Jefferson St., Suite 175, Washington, DC 20007, to make any typographical or grammatical corrections hereto and to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND ASSIGNORS hereby agree for themselves and for each of their heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said abovereferenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said Improvements or any part(s) thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them; AND ASSIGNORS hereby covenant for themselves and their legal representatives, and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that it has granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said Improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, its rights, title and interest in said Improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that ASSIGNORS have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said Improvements or any part(s) thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNORS have hereunto set their hands and seals.

### FOR ASSIGNORS: The Named Inventors

### **Gilbert T. Meier**

Date

Gilbert T. Meier

County of

State of

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Gilbert T. Meier, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

)

SS:

(SEAL)

Notary Public My Commission Expires

#### ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 3028.006.US U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NO. 14/339958

#### Joseph Aschenbrenner

d	21	-		
$\underline{\mathcal{U}}$	<u> </u>	19	 	
Date	1			

County of Dirzham State of Idaho

Joseph Aschenbrenner

On this <u>5</u> day of <u>SCHYPEY</u>, 2014, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Joseph Aschenbrenner, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

SS:

(SEAL)	BRITTNEY LOOSLI Notary Public State of Idaho		otary Public y Commission I	Expires MA
	Specifical tradition to a structure direction of the structure direction of	A		

Joshua J. Smith

Date	Joshua J. Smith		
County of	)		
State of	)		
A 44		er an Brith to and Ca	

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Joshua J. Smith, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public My Commission Expires \_\_\_\_\_

#### James D. Osterloh

Date		James D. Osterloh		
County of		) ) ss:		
State of		) 53.		
to me to be the	State aforesaid, p	ersonally appe ne, who signed	, 2014, before me a Notary Public in and for ared James D. Osterloh, to me known and known and sealed the foregoing instrument, and deed.	
(SEAL)			Notary Public My Commission Expires	
Cameron Dick				
Date		Ca	meron Dick	
County of		) ) ss:		
State of		)		
the County and me to be the per	State aforesaid, p	ersonally appe who signed ar	, 2014, before me a Notary Public in and for ared Cameron Dick, to me known and known to id sealed the foregoing instrument, and deed.	

(SEAL)

Notary Public My Commission Expires

### FOR ASSIGNEE: Superior Drilling Products, Inc.

Date		В	Name: Title:	Gilbert T. Meier
County of	)			
State of	)	SS:		

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Gilbert T. Meier, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public My Commission Expires